
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Members 
 

Chair: Nick Gowrley 
Vice Chair: John Whitehead 

 
Gerard Brewster 
David Burn 
Julie Flatman 
Glen Horn 
 

Penny Otton 
Andrew Stringer 
David Whybrow 
Jill Wilshaw 
 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 Page(s) 
1   Apologies for absence  

 
 

2   To receive any declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest 
by Councillors  
 

 

3   MCa/17/58  - Confirmation of the Minutes of the meeting held on 5 
March 2018  
 

1 - 6 

4   To receive notification of petitions in accordance with the Council's 
Petition Scheme  
 

 

5   Questions by Councillors  
 

 

6   Matters referred by the Overview and Scrutiny or Joint Audit and 
Standards Committee  
 
MCa/17/59 – Matter (a) referred by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
MCa/17/60 – Matter (b) referred by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Please note the minutes from this Committee held on the 15 March 2018 
will follow. 
 

7 - 10 

COMMITTEE MID SUFFOLK CABINET 
 

PLACE Britten Room - Endeavour 
House, 8 Russell Road, 
Ipswich 
 

DATE Monday, 9 April 2018  
at 2.30 pm 
 

  

PLEASE NOTE START TIME OF MEETING 
 

Public Document Pack



7   MCa/17/61 - Forthcoming Decisions List  
 
Please note the most up to date version can be found via the website: 
 
http://www.midsuffolk.gov.uk/the-council/forthcoming-decisions-list/ 

 

11 - 14 

8   MCa/17/62 - Food Safety Service Plan  
 

15 - 48 

9   Date of Next Meeting  
 
The next meeting will be held on TUESDAY 8 May at 2:30pm in the Britten 
Room, Endeavour House. 

 

 

 

http://www.midsuffolk.gov.uk/the-council/forthcoming-decisions-list/


 
Introduction to Public Meetings 

 
Babergh/Mid Suffolk District Councils are committed to Open Government.  The 
proceedings of this meeting are open to the public, apart from any confidential or exempt 
items which may have to be considered in the absence of the press and public. 
 
For more information about this meeting, including access arrangements and facilities for 
people with disabilities, please contact the Governance Officer, Sophie Moy on: 01449 
724682 or Email: sophie.moy@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Domestic Arrangements: 
 

 Toilets are situated opposite the meeting room. 

 Cold water is also available outside opposite the room. 

 Please switch off all mobile phones or turn them to silent. 
 

 
Evacuating the building in an emergency:  Information for Visitors: 
 
If you hear the alarm: 
 
1. Leave the building immediately via a Fire Exit and make your way to the Assembly 

Point (Ipswich Town Football Ground). 
 
2. Follow the signs directing you to the Fire Exits at each end of the floor. 
 
3. Do not enter the Atrium (Ground Floor area and walkways).  If you are in the Atrium 

at the time of the Alarm, follow the signs to the nearest Fire Exit. 
 
4. Use the stairs, not the lifts. 
 
5. Do not re-enter the building until told it is safe to do so. 

 

 

 
 

mailto:sophie.moy@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the MID SUFFOLK CABINET held in the Britten room - 
Endeavour House, 8 Russell Road, Ipswich on Monday, 5 March 2018 at 2:30pm 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: Nick Gowrley – Chair 

John Whitehead – Vice Chair 
 
Councillors: Gerard Brewster David Burn 
 Julie Flatman Glen Horn 
 Penny Otton Andrew Stringer 
 Jill Wilshaw David Whybrow 
   
 
In attendance: 
 
Councillor Roy Barker 
Councillor Rachel Eburne 
Councillor Diana Kearsley 
Councillor Suzie Morley 
Councillor Keith Welham 
 
Chief Executive (AC) 
HRA Accountant (TA) 
Assistant Director – Planning for Growth (TB) 
Corporate Manager – Open for Business (LC) 
Corporate Manager – Finance (ME) 
Assistant Director – Housing (GF) 
Assistant Director – Communities and Public Realm (JF) 
Corporate Manager – Countryside and Public Realm (PG) 
Corporate Business Co-ordinator (SM – notes) 
Interim Strategic Director (KN) 
Infrastructure Officer (NP) 
Managing Director BMS Invest (LR) 
Corporate Manager – Democratic Services (JR) 
Corporate Manager – Homelessness Prevention (HS) 
Assistant Director – Finance (KS) 
Professional Lead – Key Sites and Infrastructure Manager (CT) 
Investment and Development Consultant (IW) 
Assistant Director – Law and Governance (EY) 
 

 

91   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 There were none. 
 

92   TO RECEIVE ANY DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY OR NON-PECUNIARY 
INTEREST BY COUNCILLORS  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

92.1 
 
 
 
 
92.2 

Councillor Brewster, Councillor Horn, Councillor Whitehead and Councillor Whybrow 
declared non-pecuniary interests in Agenda Items 13 and 15, “MCa/17/55 – BMS 
Invest – Performance, Risk and Governance Update” and “MCa/17/57 – 
Appointment of Non-Executive Director” as Board Members. 
 
Councillor Horn declared a non-pecuniary interest in Agenda Item 14, “MCa/17/56 – 
Local Tourism Strategy Review” as a Trustee of the Museum of East Anglian Life. 
 

93   MCA/17/49  - CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 5 
FEBRUARY 2018  
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 2018 were confirmed as a correct 
record. 
 

94   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 

 None received. 
 

95   QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS  
 

 There were none. 
 

96   MATTERS REFERRED BY THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY OR JOINT AUDIT 
AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
 

 No matters had been referred by either the Overview and Scrutiny or Joint Audit and 
Standards Committees. 
 

97   MCA/17/50 - FORTHCOMING DECISIONS LIST  
 

 
 
97.1 
 
 
97.2 
 
 
 
97.3 

The Forthcoming Decisions List was noted and the following comments made: 
 

 That the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) draft revised 
consultation, of which responses were due by 10 May 2018, was included to 
ensure as many members as possible could respond. 

 It was questioned as to whether the HQ Site regeneration proposal should be 
brought to Cabinet in the first instance and th
[...]
essness 
and the additional £100k contribution to the earmarked homelessness 
reserve, referred to in section 11.8 of this report. 

 
(3) That the causes of the variations between Quarter 2 and Quarter 3 within 

the HRA Strategic Priorities Reserve be investigated by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. 

Reason for Decisions:  
To ensure that Members were kept informed of the current budgetary position for 
both the General Fund and HRA. 
 

100   MCA/17/53 - PUBLIC REALM TRANSFORMATION PROJECT  
 

100.1 
 
 
 
100.2 

Councillor Burn, the Cabinet Member with responsibility for Environment, introduced 
report MCa/17/53 and moved the recommendation, with an amendment, which was 
seconded by Councillor Otton. 
 
Members agreed just having one group of members for a Task and Finish Panel was 
sensible. 
 
By a unanimous vote.  
 
It was RESOLVED:- 
 

(1) That the findings of the Public Realm Review be noted, including the 
overall conclusions that standards of street cleansing and grounds 
maintenance are generally good and that the in-house service in Mid 
Suffolk represents value for money. 

Page 4



 

(2) To agree the priority actions for 2018/19, set out at paragraphs 13.1 – 
13.4 of report MCa/17/53, to take forward public realm provision within 
Mid Suffolk. 

(3) To agree the principles for future Public Realm provision in Mid Suffolk, 
outlined at paragraph 12 of this report. 

(4) To agree to establish a Member Advisory Task and Finish Group to: 

(a) Develop standards and performance measures for public realm 
services; 

(b) Establish a policy for the adoption of open spaces and other public 
realm assets; 

(c)  Review and extend the policy on trees; and 

(d) Develop a policy on public toilets. 

(5) To utilise the public realm principles and public realm policies in the 
development of both the emerging Environment Strategy and the 
emerging Communities Strategy. 

Reason for Decisions: 
To set out the Council’s principles and plans for the future development of public 
realm services. 
 

101   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC (WHICH TERM INCLUDES THE PRESS)  
 

 By a unanimous vote 
 
It was RESOLVED: 
 
That pursuant to Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public should be excluded from the meeting for the business specified below on the 
grounds that if the public were present during these items, it was likely there would 
be the disclosure to them of exempt information as indicated against each item.  The 
authors of the reports proposed to be considered in Part II of the agenda were 
satisfied that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 
 

102   MCA/17/54 - INCREASE IN PROVISION OF TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION 
UNITS  
 

 By a unanimous vote. 
 
It was RESOLVED:- 
 

(1) The recommendation as set out in the report MCa/17/54 be approved. 

 

Page 5



 

103   MCA/17/55 - BMS INVEST - PERFORMANCE, RISK AND GOVERNANCE 
UPDATE  
 

 By 8 votes to 2. 
 
It was RESOLVED:- 
 

(1) The recommendation as set out in report MCa/17/55 be noted.  
 
 

104   MCA/17/56 - LOCAL TOURISM STRATEGY REVIEW  
 

 Members made an amendment to the recommendation. 
 
By 9 votes to 1 
 
It was RESOLVED:- 
 

(1) That the recommendations set out in report MCa/17/56 be approved with 
a minor amendment. 

 
105   MCA/17/57 - APPOINTMENT OF NON-EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR  

 
 By a unanimous vote. 

 
It was RESOLVED:- 
 
The recommendation as set out in the report MCa/17/57 be approved, and that the 
decision was taken on the grounds of urgency and as such cannot reasonably be 
deferred because previous delegation did not allow for additional capacity to be 
appointed to the Board, necessary at the initial stages. Under paragraph 17 of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules within Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution 
THIS DECISION IS EXEMPT FROM CALL-IN ON THE GROUNDS OF URGENCY. 
 

 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 4:20pm. 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
 

Chair (date) 
 

Page 6



 

MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

From: Mid Suffolk Overview and           
Scrutiny Committee Report Number: MCa/17/59 

To:       Mid Suffolk Cabinet Date of meeting:    9 April 2018                            

 

 

CABINET ARE ASKED TO CONSIDER THE RECOMMENDATIONS BELOW FROM THE 
MID SUFFOLK OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 15 MARCH 
2018. 
 
 

1. Recommendations 

1.1    To recommend to Cabinet to review the resources required to improve the   
efficiency of all housing delivery 

  

 

 

2. 

Title Location 

(a) The Draft MOS Minute for the Five-year Housing 
Land Supply (MOS/17/37) 

               To follow 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Authorship: 
Henriette Holloway 01449 724681 
Governance Support Officer henriette.holloway@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 

THE MINUTE RELATING TO THE RECOMMENDATION TO CABINET FOR THE MID 
SUFFOLK OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 15 MARCH 2018 
 
 
MOS/17/37 THE FIVE-YEAR LAND SUPPLY  

26.1 The Corporate Manager – Strategic Planning presented report MOS/17/37 to 
Members. 
 

26.2 Members thanked the report authors for writing a comprehensive explanation of the 
process and the related implications for the Five-year Housing Land Supply. 
 

26.3 Members queried, which sites could be included in the Five-year Housing Land 
Supply, and it was clarified that sites with planning permission and sites allocated for 
development were included, as long as they were available, suitable, sustainable, 
achievable and viable. It was established that allocation of sites was based on the 
judgement of experienced officers and on the confidence that the above criteria were 
met. 

 

26.4 Members asked for clarification on how they could be involved, especially regarding 
the point of contacting developers (page 18, 10.28 and 10.29) and discussed the 
possibilities of this suggestion. However, Members agreed that as
[...]
g 
undertaken to improve the collaboration between departments and that a dialogue 
with Suffolk County Highways department was ongoing. 

 
26.13 Officers explained that a quarterly estimate of the Five-year Housing Land Supply 

would require additional resources, as it was a lengthy process and currently all extra 
resources were allocated to the preparation of the Local Plan. There was also the risk 
that due to the difficulties of collecting the data, a quarterly estimate could be less 
robust and that this in turn would have consequences for the annual Five-year 
Housing Land Supply. However, there was a possibility that the CIL funding 
application could contain a Commencement and Completion form for developers to 
complete and in the future, this could enable officers to collect more accurate data to 
estimate the Five-year Housing Land Supply more frequently.  

 
26.14 In repose to the importance of increasing the delivery of housing, the Assistant 

Director – Planning for Growth, said that this could only be achieved if the Council was 
less concerned about developers including affordable housing in their developments.  
This would speed up the process of the Section 106 funding, however he was sure 
that the Council did not wish to compromise on affordable housing and the process 
had to undergo the necessary requirement for affordable housing to be included in 

Page 10



 

developments. Members were remined that each planning application had to be 
considered individually.  

 
By a unanimous vote 
 

It was RESOLVED: - 

1.1  To recommend to Cabinet to review the resources required to improve the 
efficiency of all housing delivery 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

From: Mid Suffolk Overview and           
Scrutiny Committee Report Number: MCa/17/60 

To:       Mid Suffolk Cabinet Date of meeting:    9 April 2018                            

 

 

CABINET ARE ASKED TO CONSIDER THE RECOMMENDATIONS BELOW FROM THE 
MID SUFFOLK OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 15 MARCH 
2018. 
 
 

1. Recommendations 

1.1 That Cabinet notes the points raised in the minutes from the Mid Suffolk 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting on 15 March 2018 

1.2 That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee endorsed Appendix B Mid Suffolk 
District Council Medium Case Scenario Quarter 3 compared to Quarter 2 
outturn for the Housing Revenue Account 

  

 

2. 

Title Location 

(a) The Draft MOS Minute for Recommendations from 
Cabinet to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(MOS/17/39) 

               To follow 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Authorship: 
Henriette Holloway 01449 724681 
Governance Support Officer henriette.holloway@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

THE MINUTE RELATING TO THE RECOMMENDATION TO CABINET FOR THE MID 
SUFFOLK OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 15 MARCH 2018 
 
 
MOS/17/39 RECOMMENDATION FROM CABINET TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 

28.1 The Chair explained that Paper MOS/17/39 had been referred to the Committee by 
Cabinet for scrutiny and asked the Committee to consider options A and B on the 
Agenda.  
 

28.2 Councillor Eburne proposed the recommendation from Cabinet in respect of the 
variation between Quarter 2 and Quarter 3 on the Outturn paper for the Housing 
Revenue Account on page 87 of the report and that the Committee conducted the 
scrutiny at the meeting. 
 

28.3 Councillor Osborne seconded the proposal. 
 

By a unanimous vote. 

It was RESOLVED: -  

1.1 That Cabinet recommend to Overview and Scrutiny that the causes of the 
variations between Quarter 2 and 3 within the Housing Revenue Account be 
investigated. 

 
28.4 The Assistant Director – Housing explained that the Budget Monitoring report for the 

Housing Revenue Account (HRA) was a forecast based on the quarterly income and 
expenditure budget for the past nine months.    

  
28.5 The HRA had not previo
[...]
.10 The Cabinet Member for Housing responded that the decision for BMBS had been 

made by previous Members and that the final decision had been taken at Full Council 
based on the Business Plan available. She assured the Committee that she was 
working closely with the Housing team and with BMBS to develop the services within 
the budget framework. 

 
28.11 The Assistant Director - Housing was confident that an improved management structure 

and delegation of budgetary responsibility to the HRA team’s managers would provide 
a robust and intelligent prediction for future budgets.  Other improvements included the 
format of reports going to Cabinet, which would include an executive summary, 
headlines, movement between quarters, sufficient details and explanations, better 
presentation and plain English.  No tabled papers would be presented at Cabinet 
meetings, and any updated additional papers would be forwarded to Cabinet Members 
as early as possible. 

 
28.12 Cabinet Members for Housing and Finance would be updated frequently, and work 

would be undertaken with Cabinet Members to avoid any unexpected surprises. 
 
28.13 The finance and the HRA teams were working closely on the budget and the best/worst 

case scenario predictions would not be part of future budgets. 
 

It was RESOLVED: 
 

1.1 That Cabinet notes the points raised in the minutes from the Mid Suffolk Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee meeting on 15 March 2018 
 

1.2 That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee endorsed Appendix B Mid Suffolk 
District Council Medium Case Scenario Quarter 3 compared to Quarter 2 outturn 
for the Housing Revenue Account 

 

Page 16



Forthcoming Decisions list (KEY, EXEMPT AND OTHER EXECUTIVE DECISIONS) 

April to August 2018 (Published 16 March 2018) 

Unique 
Ref No: 

Decision 
Maker & 
Decision 

Date 

Subject Summary 

Contacts: 
Key 

Decision? 
Confidential? Cabinet 

Member(s)/MSR 
Officer(s) 

CAB19 
Council 

24/26 April 

Review of Babergh 
and Mid Su
[...]
 regards to 
detailed financial information to 
enable negotiated acquisitions 

CAB27 
Cabinet 

6/9 August 
2018 

Quarter One 
Budgetary Control 

2018/19 

To approve the 
Quarter One 
Budgetary Control 

John Whitehead 
Peter Patrick 

Melissa Evans 
01473 296320 

Melissa.evans@baberg
hmidsuffolk.gov.uk 

Yes No 

Key: 

 

If you have any queries regarding this Forward Plan, please contact Sophie Moy on 01449 724682 or Email: Sophie.moy@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk 

If you wish to make any representations as to why you feel an item that is marked as an “exempt” or confidential item should instead be open to the public, 

please contact the Monitoring Officer on 01449 724694 or Email: emily.yule@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk.  Any such representations must be received at 

least 10 working days before the expected date of the decision. 

Arthur Charvonia 

Chief Executive 

 

Mid Suffolk District Council Only Babergh District Council Only Joint – Mid Suffolk and Babergh District Councils 

 

P
age 19

mailto:Sue.lister@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:Sue.lister@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:Louise.rawsthorne@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:Louise.rawsthorne@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:Louise.rawsthorne@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:Louise.rawsthorne@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:Melissa.evans@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:Melissa.evans@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:Sophie.moy@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:emily.yule@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk


T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL and MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

From: Cabinet Member for the Environment Report Number: MCa/17/62 

 
To:  MSDC Cabinet 
             BDC Cabinet 
 

Date of meetings: 9 April 2018 
                              12 April 2018 

 
FOOD AND SAFETY SERVICE PLAN 2018/19 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 To consider and approve the Mid Suffolk and Babergh Food and Safety service plan 
for 2018/19. This service plan incorporates the Food Safety and Health and Safety 
service plans which in previous years have been published as separate documents. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 That Cabinet approves the Mid Suffolk and Babergh Food and Safety service plan 
2018/19. 

Reason for decision:  
 
To fulfil the requirements of the Food Standards Agency framework agreement and 
the Health and Safety Executive National Local Authority Enforcement Code. 
 

 
3. Financial Implications  

3.1 The proposed plan is in line with the 2018/19 budget identified for the Food and Safety 
team. 

4. Legal Implications 

4.1 The service plan has been drafted in accordance with the Food Standards Agency 
framework agreement and the Health and Safety Executive National Local Authority 
Enforcement Code and fulfils local authority obligations under guidance issued by the 
FSA and HSE. 

5. Risk Management 

5.1 This report is most closely linked with the Council’s Corporate / Significant Business 
Risks 2a ‘If we do not understand the needs and aspirations of our businesses we 
may not focus our interventions and resources in a way which will provide the right 
support’ and 5c ‘If we do not have robust governance arrangements that enable good 
decisions to be taken that are appropriate for the environment that we are operating 
in, then we will be unable to operate effectively and will be at risk of potential legal 
challenge’. Key risks relating to these are set out below: 

  

Page 21

Agenda Item 8



 

Risk Description Likelihood Impact Mitigation Measures 

Inability to provide 
support and 
guidance to help 
businesses 
achieve 
compliance. 

Unlikely - 2 Bad - 3 The allocation of sufficient 
Food and Safety resources 
enabling business support 
alongside appropriate 
enforcement. 

Mandatory service 
plan(s) not in place 

Unlikely - 2 Bad - 3 The service plans, that is the 
subject of this report, is a 
significant element of the 
governance mechanism for 
the Food and Safety service, 
and in combination with the 
corporate en
[...]


None of the 17 samples taken were found to be positive for legionella and the source 

of infection remains a mystery. 

5. Prosecution of a Food Business for Repeated Food Safety Failures 

In September 2016 a routine food hygiene inspection of a restaurant was carried out. 

The inspecting officer found a number of serious contraventions of food hygiene 

legislation and being aware that the premises had had a poor history of compliance, 

invited the company director to an interview under caution. The director admitted the 

offences and subsequently accepted a Simple Caution on behalf of the limited 

company, thereby avoiding a court appearance and further damage to the business. 

Almost exactly a year later the Food and Safety team received a complaint of poor 

hygiene standards at the same restaurant. An officer visited the same day and found 

the premises and equipment to be dirty and in poor repair, food at risk of contamination 

and failure to implement a food safety management system. Of particular concern was 

the failure to store potentially allergenic foods such as flour and nuts safely, which 

could have caused a dangerous allergic reaction in a susceptible individual. 

Further interviews under caution were carried out and as a result the matter was 

referred to the legal team. The restaurant subsequently ceased trading but the 

decision was made to proceed with a prosecution as there was no guarantee that it 

would not re-open and should it do so, the Food and Safety Manager had very little 

confidence that the required improvements would be made. In March 2018 the 

company director pleaded guilty to four charges under the Food Hygiene (England) 

Regulations 2013. The limited company was fined £2200 and ordered to pay over 

£600 in costs as well as a £100 victim surcharge.  

 

 

 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MCa/17/58  - Confirmation of the Minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2018
	6 Matters referred by the Overview and Scrutiny or Joint Audit and Standards Committee
	The Minute 15 March 2018- 5-year land
	O&S Rec (b)
	The Minute 15 March 2018 - Cabinet recommendaiton

	7 MCa/17/61 - Forthcoming Decisions List
	8 MCa/17/62 - Food Safety Service Plan
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


 

MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the MID SUFFOLK CABINET held in the Britten Room - 
Endeavour House, 8 Russell Road, Ipswich on Monday, 9 April 2018 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: Nick Gowrley (Chair) 

John Whitehead (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors: Gerard Brewster David Burn 
 Julie Flatman Glen Horn 
 Penny Otton Andrew Stringer 
 David Whybrow Jill Wilshaw 
 
In attendance: 
 
 Diana Kearsley 

Suzie Morley 
 
  
 
Apologies: 
 
  
 
106 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 An apology was received from Councillor Roy Barker. 

 
107 TO RECEIVE ANY DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY OR NON-PECUNIARY 

INTEREST BY COUNCILLORS 
 

 None declared. 
 

108 MCA/17/58  - CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 5 
MARCH 2018 
 

 The Minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2018 were confirmed as a correct 
record. 
 

109 TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME 
 

 None received. 
 

110 QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS 
 

 110.1  Councillor Penny Otton asked the Leader whether there were any 
discussions taking place with the Public Sector Leaders and / or the Suffolk 



 

District and Borough Councils regarding the Res Publica work 
commissioned by the Leader of Suffolk County Council, and whether there 
would be a report in due course. 

 
110.2 Councillor Nick Gowrley responded that he had met in his capacity as 

Leader of Mid Suffolk District Council with Councillor Colin Noble the 
previous Thursday and was continuing to look for a way forward to work 
together.  A meeting of the Suffolk PSLG will be considering the matter 
shortly, and in response to a further question from Councillor Otton, 
Councillor Gowrley confirmed that the meeting would include Councillor 
Noble and the Police.  

 
111 MATTERS REFERRED BY THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY OR JOINT AUDIT 

AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

 (a) MCa/17/59 – Matter referred by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Members had before them a copy of Overview and Scrutiny Minute No 26 of 
the meeting held 15 March 2018, which was circulated prior to the 
commencement of the meeting. 
 
Councillor Eburne, Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, introduced 
the Committee’s recommendation to Cabinet, arising from its consideration of 
Paper MOS/17/37 The Five-Year Land Supply, to review the resources 
required to improve the efficiency of all housing delivery as Members were not 
convinced that sufficient resources were in place. 
 
Councillor Whybrow, Cabinet Member with responsibility for Planning, 
responded with reference to his regular discussions with the team responsible 
for delivery about the robustness and the publication of the Joint Local Plan.  
Although there had been some slippage due mainly to the high number of 
responses received to the public consultation, and the Policy Officer post had 
yet to filled, a number of appointments which had been made post-Christmas 
would enable the timetable to be delivered. 
 
Councillor Eburne replied that she had heard similar comments from officers – 
was this because it was what Members expected to hear, as people do not like 
to appear to be failing?  While understanding that this was a time-consuming 
exercise, she suggested that staff from areas other than planning could assist 
in the process. 
 
Councillor Whybrow thanked Councillor Eburne for her work and that of her 
Committee, which backed up his discussions with the team.  Temporary 
administrative and other support was used on a regular basis and he accepted 
that although the system might struggle to cope at times, he did not think that it 
was failing. 
 
Councillor Whybrow went on to refer to the stalling which occurs between 
planning permission being granted and the completion of development.  The 
post identified in the Budget to work on this aspect is expected to be filled 



 

shortly, but the Councillor agreed with Councillor Eburne that this should be 
addressed urgently.  In the meantime, a member of staff to collate and sift data 
to help identify and follow up with developers the reason for planning-related 
blockages is available. 
 
Councillor Stringer asked a question relating to the numbers of houses being 
built, and Councillor Whybrow referred Members to the statistics which get 
reported to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  Members were aware of the 
importance of the delivery issue and the potential for reputational risk to the 
Council, and of similar difficulties being experienced by a number of other 
Local Planning Authorities.  Members accepted the need for the resource 
implications to be reviewed and an expanded recommendation to continue the 
current work and report back to Cabinet was proposed by Councillor Gowrley 
and seconded by Councillor Whybrow. 

By a unanimous vote      
 

It was RESOLVED:- 
 
That the recommendation of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 15 March 
2018 to review the resources required to improve the efficiency of all housing 
delivery be accepted and that the current work being undertaken to review the 
resources in the planning team be continued, the results of which would be reported 
to the Cabinet at a future meeting. 
 
Reason for Decision:  
That the resources should be reviewed in order to improve the efficiency of all 
housing delivery. 
 
(b) MCa/17/60 – Matter referred by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Members had before them a copy of Overview and Scrutiny Minute No 28 of 
the meeting held 15 March 2018, which was circulated prior to the 
commencement of the meeting. 
 
Councillor Eburne, Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, introduced 
the Committee’s recommendation to Cabinet, arising from its consideration of 
Paper MOS/17/39 which had been referred to the Committee from Cabinet to 
investigate the causes of the variations between Quarters 2 and 3 of the HRA.   
 
Councillor Eburne, Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee, introduced the 
recommendations as set out in Minute No 28 and referred to the errors in the 
officer report, and the delay in the review of the Babergh and Mid Suffolk 
Building Services (BMBS) which had been due after the first full year of 
operation.  She referred to Overview and Scrutiny’s role in reviewing the 
Service. 
 
Councillor Wilshaw, Cabinet Member with responsibility for Housing, reported 
an improving situation.  Members were aware that they would not wish to see 
the full review put back any later than June so it was agreed that the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee should receive a report at its May meeting, with its 



 

recommendations being considered by Cabinet in June. 
 

It was RESOLVED:- 
 
That the recommendations of the Mid Suffolk Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 
15 March 2018 be accepted. 
 
Reason for Decision: That the points identified by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee were accepted and Appendix B relating to the Quarter 3 compared to 
Quarter 2 outturn for the Housing Revenue Account was endorsed. 
 
 

112 MCA/17/61 - FORTHCOMING DECISIONS LIST 
 

 The Forthcoming Decisions List was noted with an amendment to CAB25 – BMBS 
Business Plan, which would be considered at the Cabinet meetings in June, after 
consideration by Overview and Scrutiny Committee as referred to in Minute No ….. 
above.  Dates for CAB11(Proposals for former MSDC Offices) to be confirmed, 
 

113 MCA/17/62 - FOOD SAFETY SERVICE PLAN 
 

 113.1 Councillor Burn (Cabinet Member for Environment) introduced the report 
with reference to the single Food and Safety Service Plan 2018/19 
(Appendix 1 to Paper MCa/17/62) which replaces the two previous Plans, 
for Food Safety, and Health and Safety. He emphasised that the aim was 
to support businesses to be compliant, in the interests of the health and 
welfare of the public. 

 
113.2 He drew attention to the low number of formal legal actions required,  in 

the context of over 1,000 interactions with businesses during the year, 
and to the strong and experienced team of Food and Safety Officers.  He 
also referred to the Challenges to Service Delivery and Risk Management 
as listed in Section 7 of the Plan including the effect of Brexit on the 
Regulations under which officers currently operate, such as those for 
Animal Welfare particularly in relation to home dog boarders and 
performing animals.  

 
113.3 Councillor Burn also referred to the Brief Illustrative Case Studies in 

Appendix 2 to the report and moved the recommendation in paragraph 
2.1, which was seconded by Councillor Brewster. 

 
113.4 John Grayling, Corporate Manager – Health and Safety responded to a 

question from Councillor Otton about the working relationship of the team 
with animal welfare organisations having expertise and Trading 
Standards, bearing in mind its resources issues.  The Corporate Manager 
replied that in the team included officers with animal welfare experience, 
and that new and improved guidance (referred to in the Plan) would help 
those operating in this area.  He confirmed that although there were 
resource issues, there was a good working relationship with Trading 
Standards.  



 

 
113.5 Councillor Stringer in referring to the accessibility of the information in the 

report also mentioned agile working, identified in the Plan as one of the 
challenges to service delivery. 

 
113.6  Councillor Gowrley thanked John Grayling and his team for an excellent 

report.    
 

By a unanimous vote 
 

It was RESOLVED:- 
 
That the Mid Suffolk and Babergh Food and Safety Service Plan for 2018/19, 
attached as Appendix 1 to Paper MCa/17/62, be approved. 
 
Reason for Decision:  
To fulfil the requirements of the Food Standards Agency framework agreement and 
the Health and Safety Executive National Local Authority Enforcement Code. 
 
 

114 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

 The business of the meeting was concluded at 3.05 p.m. 
 
 

……………………….. 
 

Chair (date) 
 

 
The business of the meeting was concluded at Time Not Specified. 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
 

Chairman 


